

No. 18-56

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,
PETITIONER,

V.

DANNY HILL,
RESPONDENT.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

VICKI RUTH ADAMS WERNEKE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
*Counsel of Record
vicki_werneke@fd.org

LORI B. RIGA
Research & Writing Attorney
lori_riga@fd.org

Federal Public Defenders Office
Capital Habeas Unit
1660 W. Second Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-4856
(216) 522-1951 fax

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	1
I. DANNY HILL IS INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED	1
A. DANNY WAS FIRST IDENTIFITED AS INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED IN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.....	1
B. DANNY WAS FOUND TO BE INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED AS PART OF COURT EVALUATIONS	5
C. DANNY WAS INDENTIFED AS “MENTALLY RETARDED” WHILE ON DEATH ROW	7
I. DANNY HILL’S INTELLECTUALY DISANBILITY WAS UNDISPUTED PRIOR TO THIS COURT’S DECISIION IN <i>ATKINS</i>	7
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED	11
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTIONAL FOUND THAT THE STATE COURT OPINION WAS CLEARLY CONTRAY TO <i>ATKINS</i> AND PROGENT UNDER § 2254(D)(1).....	12
A. <i>ATKINS V. VIRIGINA</i> ,536 U.S. 304 (2002), WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW AT THE TIME OF DANNY’S STATE COURT APPEAL, MANDATING THAT COURTS UTILIZED CLINICAL STANDARD IN DETERMING WHICH INMATES WERE INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED.....	12

B.	THE CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY GRANTED RELIEF BASED ON A VIOLATION OF THE <i>ATKIN/LOTT</i> TEST	14
C.	THE PANEL’S RELIANCE ON <i>HALL</i> AND <i>MOORE</i> WAS NOT ERRONEOUS AS BOTH DECISIONS MERELY CHECKED THE STATE COURTS WHEN THEY FAILED TO FOLLOW <i>ATKINS</i> ’ MANDATE TO ABIDE BY THE CONSENSUS OF THE SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY	15
D.	THIS COURT HAS REIED ON CASES DECIDED AFTER THE RELEVANT STATE COURT DECISIONS WHEN THOSE CASES MERELY EXPLAIN THE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW	16
III.	THE OHIO STATE COURT DECISION INVOLVED MULTIPLE UNREASONABLE FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS THUS ALSO SATISFYING § 2254(D)(2).....	18
A.	THE STATE COURT INCORRECTLY BALMED DANNY FOR THE LACK OF STANDARDIZED ADAPTIVE BEHAVIOR MEASUREMENTS.....	18
B.	THE STATE COURT FROSSLED MISREPRESENTED THE RECORD AND IGNORED OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF DANNY’S SIGNIFICANT DEFICITS IN ADAPTIVE BEHAVIOR	20
IV.	THERE IS NO SPLINT IN THE CIRCUITS WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)	13
<i>Cain v Chappell</i> , 870 F.3d 1003, 1024 n.9, (9th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __ 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Henderson v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. (2017)	16
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 483 (6 th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , No. 4:96CV0795, 2014 WL 2890416 (N.D. Ohio June 25, 2014).....	20
<i>In Re Cathey</i> , 857 F. 3d (5 th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d (11th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Long v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. (2017).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. (2017)	16
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. (2009).....	16
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So.2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Smith v Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>State v. Combs</i> , No. 1725, 1988 WL 129449 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 2, 1988).....	8
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 894 N.E.2d 108, 185 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , Case No. 2016-T-0099.....	8
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Weathers III v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 315 (2017).....	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	17
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8 th Cir. 2017)	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)	25
Other Authorities	
R.J. Bonnie & K. Gustafson, <i>The challenge of implementing Atkins v. Virginia: How legislatures and courts can promote accurate assessments and adjudications of mental retardation in death penalty cases</i> . 41 UNIV. OF RICHMOND L. REV.811-860 (2007)	22
AM. ASS’N ON MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS 85 (10th ed. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
Stevens, K.B and Price, J.R. <i>Adaptive Behavior, Mental Retardation, and the Death Penalty</i> , <i>Journal of Forensic Psychology Practice</i> , 1, 1-29 (2006).	11
